

No. 22-1074

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE SHEETZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of  
California, Third Appellate District**

---

**Brief on the Merits for *Amici Curiae* California  
Building Industry Ass'n and National Ass'n of  
Home Builders in Support of Petitioner**

---

David P. Lanferman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Douglas J. Dennington  
Jayson A. Parsons  
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP  
455 Market Street, Suite 1870  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: (650) 263-7900  
dlanferman@rutan.com  
ddennington@rutan.com  
jparsons@rutan.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*California Building Industry Association*  
*and National Association of Home Builders*

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

A. National Association of Home Builders. . . . . 1

B. The California Building Industry Association. . . . . 2

C. *Amici* have direct interests in reversal and correction of the decision below. . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS . . . . . 5

SUMMARY OF FACTS . . . . . 8

ARGUMENTS . . . . . 10

I. THE DECISION IS LEGALLY UNSOUND, IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE BROADLY-APPLICABLE DOCTRINE PROHIBITING UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS, AND WRONGLY ASSUMES THERE IS A CONSTITUTIONALLY-RELEVANT DISTINCTION BETWEEN “GENERALLY APPLICABLE EXACTIONS” AND EXACTIONS “IMPOSED ON A PROJECT-SPECIFIC BASIS.” . . . . 12

A. There is no principled constitutional basis for allowing an “exemption” from the prohibition against the imposition of unconstitutional conditions for “legislatively-established” or “generally applicable” development fees and exactions. . . . . 13

1. The prohibition of unconstitutional conditions is applied broadly to all “units of government.” . . . . . 14
2. In determining the applicability of the *Nollan/Dolan* requirements, there is no valid basis to distinguish between “legislatively established” exactions and exactions imposed otherwise. . . . . 17
3. Unjustified and disproportionate exactions may be wrongly “extorted” by “quasi-legislative” action at least as easily as otherwise. . . . . 18
4. Nearly all development fees and exactions are derived from some “legislative” or “quasi-legislative” authorization. . . . . 21
5. The relevant “distinction” regarding the applicability of *Nollan’s* and *Dolan’s* standards of judicial review is actually between *all* types of “*exactions*” of property or money – and traditional non-confiscatory regulations on the *use* of property. . . . . 24

II. UNRELATED OR DISPROPORTIONATE FEES AND EXACTIONS, UNCONSTRAINED BY *NOLLAN/DOLAN*, HAVE DISASTROUS IMPACTS ON HOUSING AND PUBLIC POLICY. . . . . 27

A.	Development fees, unconstrained by the constitutional requirements to be related to, and at least “roughly proportional” with, impacts of development, reduce housing supply and affordability. . . . .	27
B.	Exempting “certain fees” from <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> aggravates public policy and equity concerns regarding access to housing. . . . .	30
III.	OTHER LOWER COURTS REFUSE TO APPLY THE “EXEMPTION” FROM <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> CLAIMED IN <i>SHEETZ</i> . . . . .	32
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) . . . . .	25
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett</i> , 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022) . . . . .	28, 33
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	14, 32, 33
<i>B.A.M. Dev. LLC v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 128 P.3d 1161 (Utah 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Beck v. City of Whitefish</i> , 653 F. Supp. 3d (D. Mont. Jan. 27, 2023) . . . . .	33
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 362 P.3d 792 (Cal. 2015) . . . . .	2
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016) . . . . .	18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) . . . . .	4, 5, 12, 27, 32
<i>Charter Twp. of Canton v. 44650, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2938991 (Mich. Ct. App. 2023) . . . . .	33
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35

<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996) . . . . .	9, 15, 23
<i>Fassett v. City of Brookfield</i> , 975 N.W.2d 300 (Wis. Ct. App. 2022) . . . . .	33
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	4, 20
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978) . . . . .	17
<i>Heritage at Pompano Hous. Partners, L.P. v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , 2021 WL 8875658 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2021) . . . . .	26
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) . . . . .	26
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	10, 11, 19, 20, 24, 26, 32
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 26, 35
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021) . . . . .	32

<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 2022 WL 14813709 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2022) . . .	33
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002) . . . . .	15, 19, 20
<i>Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado</i> , 300 Cal. Rptr. 3d 308 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 21, 23, 24, 27, 32	
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Ests. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) . . . . .	34
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) . . . . .	25
<i>Walker v. City of San Clemente</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Cal. Ct. App. 2015) . . . . .	22

*Wolf Ranch LLC v. City of Colorado Springs*,  
220 P.3d 559 (Colo. 2009) . . . . . 22

**STATUTES**

Cal. Gov't Code § 65589.5(a) . . . . . 28  
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-20-203(1) (West 2023) . . . 4  
Utah Code Ann. § 17-27a-507(1) (West 2023) . . . . . 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Matthew Baker, *Much Ado About Nollan/Dolan: The Comparative Nature of the Legislative-Adjudicative Distinction in Exactions*, 42 URB. LAW. 171 (2010). . . . . 21, 32  
Vicki Been, *Impact Fees and Housing Affordability*, 8 CITYSCAPE: J. OF POL'Y DEV. & RSCH. (2005) . 31  
Fred P. Bosselman, *Dolan Works*, TAKING SIDES ON TAKINGS ISSUES: PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PERSPECTIVES (Thomas E. Roberts Ed. 2002) . . 17  
CAL. LAND USE PRACTICE § 18.1 et seq., *Exactions: Dedications and Development Impact Fees* (Cont. Educ. Bar 2022). . . . . 22  
Paul Emrath, NAT'L ASS'N OF HOME BUILDERS, GOVERNMENT REGULATION IN THE PRICE OF A NEW HOME: 2021 (2021), <https://perma.cc/42VY-4K9L> . . . . . 30



Paul Emrath & Caitlin Sugrue Walter, NAT'L MULTIFAMILY HOUS. COUNCIL & NAT'L ASS'N OF HOME BUILDERS, REGULATION: 40.6 PERCENT OF THE COST OF MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT (2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/XJ7E-UJLD">https://perma.cc/XJ7E-UJLD</a> . . . . .	3, 30
Christopher T. Goodin, Comment, <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard and the Distinction Between Administrative and Legislative Exactions: "A Distinction Without a Constitutional Difference,"</i> 28 U. HAW. L. REV. 139 (2005) . . . . .	22, 32
Steven Haskins, <i>Closing the Dolan Deal: Bridging the Legislative/Adjudicative Divide</i> , 38 URB. LAW. 487 (2006). . . . .	32
LONGTIN'S CAL. LAND USE § 8.43, Procedures for Adopting Fees (2013) . . . . .	23
Sarah Mawhorter et al., TERNER CTR. FOR HOUS. INNOVATION, IT ALL ADDS UP: THE COST OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FEES IN SEVEN CALIFORNIA CITIES (2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/R7E8-28DD">https://perma.cc/R7E8-28DD</a> . . . . .	29, 30
Hayley Raetz et al., TERNER CTR. FOR HOUS. INNOVATION, RESIDENTIAL IMPACT FEES IN CALIFORNIA: CURRENT PRACTICES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS(2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/Y9TR-UJ73">https://perma.cc/Y9TR-UJ73</a> . . . . .	19, 31
Inna Reznik, Note, <i>The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 242 (2000). . . . .	21, 22

David Schleicher, *City Unplanning*, 122 YALE L.J.  
1670 (2013) . . . . . 7

STATE OF CAL., LEGISLATIVE ANALYST’S OFFICE,  
CALIFORNIA’S HIGH HOUSING COSTS: CAUSES AND  
CONSEQUENCES (2015), [https://perma.cc/DW74-  
CXZB](https://perma.cc/DW74-CXZB) . . . . . 28, 29

U.S. DEP’T OF HOUS. & URB. DEV., OFF. OF POL’Y  
DEV. & RSCH., IMPACT FEES & HOUSING  
AFFORDABILITY: A GUIDE FOR PRACTITIONERS  
(2008), <https://perma.cc/3CP7-XRRV> . . . . . 31

Na Zhao, NAT’L ASS’N OF HOME BUILDERS, NAHB  
PRICED-OUT ESTIMATES FOR 2023 (2023),  
<https://perma.cc/M36N-VZWB> . . . . . 28
